Philippine deer Cervus mariannus were validated for the Rum2BAC 
marker, demonstrating that this marker can detect these Guam 
species.  However, in order to distinguish between B. bubalis and C. 
mariannus fecal contamination, validation of the water buffalo for 
the CowM2 marker is necessary. 

One hundred eight (108) samples were analyzed for human and 
non-human markers and twenty-two (22) samples were analyzed 
for FIB.  Seventy-three (73) samples did not detect any marker 
(ND).  Twenty-four (24) samples were quantifiable (ROQ or DNQ) 
for a marker, and eleven (11) samples yielded counts in one of two

[...]

The GADVRG also completed the proper disposal of 
all ADVs.   

Guam EPA obtained NOAA funding for the removal of a tire reef placed into Cocos Lagoon by 
the Guam Department of Agriculture in the 1970s with the intention of increasing fish stocks 
through the creation of artificial habitats. One thousand eight hundred twenty-nine (1,829) tires 
were removed and disposed of in July 2021. Guam EPA will continue coral restoration efforts and 
marine debris outreach. 

Marine Debris Project Stations: 

Marine Debris Removal Projects 2021 
Marine Water GWQS class Completed 

Piti Channel and Cabras Island M-3 2022

[...]

(Photograph courtesy of Unitek). 

Stock photograph of shredded tires containerized for shipping 
Tire Processing facility. (Photograph courtesy of Guahan 
Waste). 

Close-up of Stock photograph of shredded tires. (Photograph 
courtesy of Guahan Waste). 

A total of one thousand eight hundred twenty-nine 

(1,829) or 74% of the tires were removed from the 

CARB site out of a reported 2,482 tires, during the 

sixteen (16) days of in water work. Post inspections 

dives were conducted by Guam EPA divers on July 

30, 2021, and verified that all project objectives were